

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 16, 2005

Monica Piorunek-Flagg Elite Alternatives, Inc. 3330 Primary Rd. Auburn Hills, MI 48326

RE: License #: AS630274298

Avon Group Home

275 Lesdale Troy, MI 48085

Dear Ms. Piorunek-Flagg:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5054.

Sincerely,

John Pochas, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 358 41000 Woodward Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 975-5085

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS630274298

Licensee Name: Elite Alternatives, Inc.

Licensee Address: 3330 Primary Rd

Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Licensee Telephone #: (248) 852-2065

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Monica Piorunek-Flagg, Designee

Name of Facility: Avon Group Home

Facility Address: 275 Lesdale

Troy, MI 48085

Facility Telephone #: (248) 879-6120

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. Purpose of Addendum

A request was made by the licensee to increase the capacity to 6. Bedroom conditions were assessed.

III. Methodology

11/11/2005- Licensee called inquiring about and requesting an increase in capacity from 4 to 6 residents.

During special investigation on site inspection on 11/16/2005, bedroom conditions and sizes were assessed as well as usable living space.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Bedroom sizes dimensions were as follows: Bedroom # 2(NE)- 13'6"X11'8" and Bedroom #(4SE) – 15'9"X10'6". Bedrooms were furnished with all required items. Nonlocking, positive latching hardware was observed.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the above bedrooms be licensed to accommodate 2 residents each.

John Pochas	Date
Licensing Consultant	